Less: Forward foreign currency contracts
  (contracted notional principal) (28,693) (4,538) (14,790)

Net currency exposure 60,375 12,970 (1,958)

2017
Financial assets 137,522 131,006 56,093
Financial liabilities (12,887) (52,002) (698)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 124,635 79,004 55,395
Less: Net financial assets/(liabilities)

  denominated in the respective entities
  functional currencies (9,926) (37,375) (11,773)

Less: Forward foreign currency contracts
  (contracted notional principal) (111,718) (1,492) (23,983)

Net currency exposure 2,991 40,137 19,639

126

Company No. 249243-W

30. Financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 5% strengthening of the RM against the following currencies at the end of the
reporting period would have increased/(decrease) profit after tax by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remained constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

 Effects on profit after taxation

 USD AUD SGD
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
2018
- strengthened by 5% 2,294 493 (74)
- weakened by 5% (2,294) (493) 74

2017
- strengthened by 5% 114 1,525 746
- weakened by 5% (114) (1,525) (746)

127
Company No. 249243-W

30. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value information

The fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company which are maturing within the next 12 months
approximated their carrying amounts due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments or repayable on demand terms.

The following table sets out the fair value profile of financial instruments that are carried at fair value and those not carried at fair value at the end
of the reporting period:-

 Fair Value of Financial  Fair Value of Financial

[…]

Less: Deferred consideration (31,141)
Total net cash outflow from the acquisition of subsidiaries 38,347

(a) The goodwill is attributable mainly to the control premium paid. In addition, the
purchase consideration also included benefits derived from the expected revenue
growth of the subsidiary, its future market development. These benefits are not
recognised separately from goodwill because they do not meet the recognition
criteria for identifiable intangible assets. The goodwill is not deductible for tax
purposes.

(b) The acquired subsidiaries have contributed revenue of RM73million and profit after
taxation of RM17million to the Group since the date of acquisition.

132

Company No. 249243-W

35. Changes in accounting policies

As mentioned in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Group has adopted MFRS 9
and MFRS 15 during the financial year. The financial impacts upon the adoption of
these accounting standards are summarised below:-

Statement of Financial Position

 <----------- At 1 January 2018 ----------->
 As Previously

Reported
MFRS 9

Adjustments
As

Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Non-Current assets
Deferred tax assets 25,234 1,621 26,855
Receivables 6,129 (1,862) 4,267
Current assets
Receivables, deposits and
 prepayments

199,972 (3,214) 196,758

Contract Assets 164,184 (1,642) 162,542

Equity
Retained earnings 437,740 (2,914) 434,826
Non-controlling interests (1,281) (2,183) (3,464)

Company

Non-Current assets
Deferred tax assets - 838 838
Receivables 6,129 (1,862) 4,267

Current assets
Amount owing by subsidiaries 57,771 (1,631) 56,140

Equity
Retained earnings 82,117 (2,655) 79,462

133

Company No. 249243-W

35. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Initial Application of MFRS 9

Group

The Group has adopted MFRS 9 without restating any comparatives information
(transitional exemption). Therefore, the financial impacts arising from the new
classification and measurement of financial instruments, and the new impairment
requirements are not reflected in the its consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2017; but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of
financial position on 1 January 2018 (date of initial application of MFRS 9).